#### 501950437 06/11/2012

#### PATENT ASSIGNMENT

#### Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.1

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	ASSIGNMENT

#### **CONVEYING PARTY DATA**

Name	Execution Date
S. Barrett Peterson	03/29/2012
Jair J. Gonzalez	04/04/2012
Kenneth E. Bertagnolli	03/27/2012
Debkumar Mukhopadhyay	04/02/2012
David P. Miess	03/28/2012
Mark P. Chapman	03/28/2012
Ronald W. Ward	04/04/2012
Nicholas Christensen	03/28/2012
Damon B. Crockett	03/28/2012
Mohammad N. Sani	04/20/2012

#### **RECEIVING PARTY DATA**

Name:	US Synthetic Corporation
Street Address:	1260 South 1600 West
City:	Orem
State/Country:	UTAH
Postal Code:	84058

#### PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 1

	Property Type	Number
A	pplication Number:	13432224

#### **CORRESPONDENCE DATA**

Fax Number: (801)328-1707 Phone: 8015339800

Email: grendon@wnlaw.com

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent

via US Mail.

Correspondent Name: Marcus S. Simon/Workman Nydegger

PATENT

REEL: 028350 FRAME: 0811

OP \$40,00 13432224

501950437

Address Line 1: 60 East South Temple Address Line 2: Suite 1000 Address Line 4: Salt Lake City, UTAH 84111 ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER: 19257.26 NAME OF SUBMITTER: Marcus S. Simon Total Attachments: 12 source=19257-26\_Assignment#page1.tif source=19257-26\_Assignment#page2.tif source=19257-26\_Assignment#page3.tif source=19257-26\_Assignment#page4.tif source=19257-26\_Assignment#page5.tif source=19257-26\_Assignment#page6.tif source=19257-26\_Assignment#page7.tif source=19257-26\_Assignment#page8.tif source=19257-26\_Assignment#page9.tif source=19257-26\_Assignment#page10.tif source=19257-26\_Assignment#page11.tif source=19257-26\_Assignment#page12.tif

> PATENT REEL: 028350 FRAME: 0812

Docket No: 19257.26

Workman Nydegger 1000 Eagle Gate Tower 60 East South Temple Salt Lake City, Utah 84111

#### ASSIGNMENT

I/We the undersigned, hereinafter collectively referred to as "Assignor", have made an invention entitled BEARING ASSEMBLIES, APPARATUSES, AND MOTOR ASSEMBLIES USING THE SAME. Preferred embodiments of said invention are disclosed in a United States patent application which:

- is executed concurrently herewith for filing in the United States Patent and Trademark Office and has been assigned Application Serial No N/A, with a filing date of N/A.
- [X] was previously filed in the United States Patent and Trademark Office on March 28, 2012 as Application Serial No. 13/432,224.
- [ ] is a United States National Application of PCT International Application No.  $\underline{N/A}$ , filed N/A.

(The attorneys of Workman Nydegger are hereby authorized to insert the serial number and filing date when known.)

The Assignee, US Synthetic Corporation, a corporation of the state of Delaware, having a principal place of business at 1260 South 1600 West, Orem, Utah 84058, desires to secure the entire right, title and interest in said invention and the patent application filed thereon.

In consideration of One Dollar (\$1.00) and other good and valuable consideration paid to Assignor by the Assignee, the receipt and sufficiency of which is hereby acknowledged, ASSIGNOR HEREBY ASSIGNS TO THE ASSIGNEE:

The entire right, title and interest in said invention and in the above-identified United States patent application and in all divisions, continuations and continuations-in-part of said application, or reissues or extensions of Letters Patent or Patents granted thereon, and in all corresponding applications filed in countries foreign to the United States, and in all patents issuing thereon in the United States and foreign countries.

The right to file foreign patent applications on said invention in its own name, wherever such right may be legally exercised, including the right to claim the benefits of the International Convention for such applications.

benefits of the International Convention for such applications.

Assignor hereby authorizes and requests the United States Commissioner for Patents, and such

Patent Office officials in foreign countries as are duly authorized by their patent laws to issue

patents, to issue any and all patents on said invention to the Assignee as the owner of the entire

interest, for the sole use and behoof of the said Assignee, its successors, assigns and legal

representatives.

Assignor hereby agrees, without further consideration and without expense to Assignee, to sign

all lawful papers and to perform all other lawful acts which the Assignee may request of

Assignor to make this Assignment fully effective, including, by way of example but not of

limitation, the following:

Prompt execution of all original, divisional, substitute, reissue, and other United States and foreign patent applications on said invention, and all lawful documents requested by the Assignee to further the prosecution of any of such patent

applications.

Cooperation to the best of the Assignor's ability in the execution of all lawful

documents, the production of evidence, nullification, reissue, extension, or

infringement proceedings involving said invention.

This assignment and agreement shall be binding upon Assignor's heirs and legal representatives.

2

PATENT REEL: 028350 FRAME: 0814

<u>S</u>	Barrett	Peterson
(GIVEN NAME)	(MIDDLE INITIAL OR NAME)	FAMILY (OR LAST NAME)
Inventor's signature	4.45.75.24c	Date 3-27, 2012
Mailing Address19	63 West Golden Pond Way, Orem,	UT 84058
STATE OF UTAH	\$ \$	
COUNTY OF UTAH	7	
known to me to be the presence and acknowled	person described and who signe ged under oath before me that he	sonally appeared S. Barrett Petersen, and the foregoing Assignment in my e has read the same and knows the act and deed and for the purposes set
NOTARY PUBLIC Residing at Yem	nderson	
My Commission Expires	( 05/27/2012	CHERIE ANDER CON ADDAMANCIONECTORS ADDAMANCIONECTORS

<u>Jair</u>	<u>J.</u>	Gonzalez
(GIVEN NAME)	(MIDDLE INITIAL C	OR NAME) FAMILY (OR LAST NAME)
Inventor's signature		Date <u>4 /4</u> . 2012
Mailing Address 266	9 West 1520 North.	, Provo, UT 84601
STATE OF UTAH	§ .	
COUNTY OF UTAH On APril 4 th	8 9 7012 1	before me personally appeared Jair J. Gonzale:
presence and acknowledg	ged under oath befo	and who signed the foregoing Assignment in more me that he has read the same and knows the ne as his free act and deed and for the purposes so
Brown Down	5/1	
NOTARY PUBLIC Residing at <u>(VPI/1, L</u>		PROOKE L. PETERSON  NOTIFICATION OF STATE OF UTUAL COMMISSION OF UTUAL COMMISSION OF STATE OF UTUAL COMMISSION OF UTUAL C
My Commission Expires:	6/16/2015	Annual Commence of the Commenc

Kenneth	<u>E.</u>	Bertagnolli	
(GIVEN NAME)	OMIDDLE INTUAL OR NAME)	FAMJUS (OR LAST NAME)	
Inventor's signature	KALEK	7/1 Date 27 MAR, 2012	
Mailing Address	762 Whatta View Place, River	31 × V1	
STATE OF UTAH			
COUNTY OF UTAH	\$ , \$		
On <u>March</u>		me personally appeared Kenneth E	
Bertagnolli, known to m	e to be the person described a	nd who signed the foregoing Assignmen	
in my presence and ackn	owledged under oath before me	that he has read the same and knows the	
	he executed the same as his f	ree act and deed and for the purposes se	
forth therein.			
Broke S. Da	30h		
NOTARY PUBLIC Residing at <i>JVLV1,</i> 1	)tah	BROOKE L. PETERSON  NOTIFY PUBLIC + STATE OF UTAN  COMMISSION # 610867  COMM. EXP. 08-16-2015	
My Commission Expires	6/110 hois	E. Commission of the Commissio	

Debkumar		Mukhopadhyay	
(GIVEN NAME)	(MIDDLE INITIAL OR NAME)	FAMILY (OR LAST NAME)	1
	Deblem Much padly 8905 Cold Water Dr., Apt. #2183.		<u>-</u>
Manual Vanices	6703 Cotti Water 17t., Apt.#2183,	Sanoy, U1 84094 /	
STATE OF UTAH	\$ \$		
COUNTY OF UTAF			
On <u>April</u> Mukhopadhyay kno	2012, before	me personally appeared	
a magnata factoristics for the state of	own to me to be the person des resence and acknowledged under o		
and knows the conter purposes set forth the	nts thereof and that he executed the	same as his free act and deed	I and for the
Broke 4.4	)	BROOKE L. PETE NOTAN PUBLIC + STATE	ERSON EN UNIVERSE
NOTARY PUBLIC Residing at <i>GEIN</i>		COMM EXP. 06-1	10887 \$
My Commission Exp	sires: <u>10/14/2015</u>	344-600	

David	P.	Mic	3S
(GIVEN NAME)	MIDDLE ISITIAL	OR NAME) FAMIL	X (OR LAST NAME)
Inventor's signature	10 mm 1	2. Min	Date $3/21/$ , 2012
Mailing Address	9639 North 6220 Wes	t, Highland, UT 840	03
STATE OF UTAH	<u> </u>		
COUNTY OF UTAE	8		
On MAYO	<u>128 <sup>th</sup></u> , 2012.	before me persona	ally appeared David P. Miess
known to me to be	the person described	and who signed the	e foregoing Assignment in my
			read the same and knows the
	that he executed the sai	me as his free act ar	nd deed and for the purposes se
forth therein.			
Bully !	Dellar .	per	
NOTARY PUBLIC			A BROOKE L. PETERSON
Residing at <b>JULIT</b>	, Urah		COMMISSION # 819867 COMM. EXP. 06-18-2018
My Commission Fyn	ires 6/16/2015		ACTION.

Mark	P	Chap	man	
(GIVEN NAME)	MIDDLEANTLU		F (OR LAST NA)	
Inventor's signature	Maril III		Date	<u> 7</u> /28, 2012
Mailing Address 1367	North 2540 West, Pi	rovo, UT 84601		
STATE OF UTAH				
COUNTY OF UTAH	\$ \$ .**			
On <i>M<u>AYZH</u> 2</i>	28 <sup>116</sup> , 2012, 1	before me personally	appeared	Mark P. Chapman,
known to me to be the	e person described	and who signed the	foregoing	Assignment in my
presence and acknowled contents thereof and that				
forth therein.	in entended in our	ne as me nee are an	i acca tam	or die puiposes sei
Broky. D	USON			
NOTARY PUBLIC	131 15	T/	<b>3008</b>	Œ L PETERSON
Residing at OVDIN			(Marie Cons	**************************************
My Commission Expires	: 16/1/0/2015	i L	COSC COMM	, EXP. 08-18-2015

Ronald	W.	Ward
(GIVEN NAME)	(MIDDLE INITIAL OR NAME)	and the second s
Inventor's signature 🏒	muld III [4	1/4/12,2012
Mailing Address113	3 West 3540 North, Pleasar	nt Grove, UT 84062
STATE OF UTAH	§	
COUNTY OF UTAH	8	
on <u>April 4<sup>7</sup></u>	***************************************	ne personally appeared Ronald W. Ward
	• • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • •	signed the foregoing Assignment in my that he has read the same and knows the
		s free act and deed and for the purposes set
forth therein.		
Broke & Dag	DV1	
NOTARY PUBLIC	-M-2: 2	BROOKE L. PETERSON BOTARY PUBLIC - STATE OF LITTURE
Residing at 1/2/1/	471/2	COMMUSSION # 810887 COMM. EXP. 08-16-2015
My Commission Expires	6/10/2015	8

Nicholas		Christensen
(GIVEN NAME)	OMODIE INTIAL OR NAME)	FAMILY (OR LAST NAME)
Inventor's signature		Date 3/28, 2012
Mailing Address1514	East 320 North, Spanish For	k. UT 84660
STATE OF UTAH		
COUNTY OF UTAH	*	
on <i>March 9</i> 8	,7 <sup>17</sup> , 2012, before me p	ersonally appeared Nicholas Christensen,
known to me to be the p	erson described and who s	igned the foregoing Assignment in my
		nt he has read the same and knows the
forth therein.	e executed the same as ins if	ree act and deed and for the purposes set
Barko Y. Dad	BDV1	
NOTARY PUBLIC	3 2 . 7	BROOKE L PETERSON
Residing at OVLIN, (	/tt/1/	COMMISSION # \$10867 COMM. EXP. 08-16-2015
My Commission Expires:	Willelanie	( 1000

Damon	<u>B.</u>	Crockett	
(GIVEN NAME)	(MIDDLE INITIAL OF NAME)	FAMILY (OR LAST NAME)	
Inventor's signature	San Jen Jen J	Date 3/29 . 20	)12
Mailing Address11	43 West 2000 North, Mapleton,	UT 84664	
STATE OF UTAH	§ .		
COUNTY OF UTAH	7. 10.		
on <u>March</u>	<b>2</b> 2012, before me p	ersonally appeared Damon B. Croc	kett.
known to me to be the presence and acknowled	person described and who si ged under oath before me tha	gned the foregoing Assignment in t he has read the same and knows ee act and deed and for the purpose	my the
B106 & Q	LEOU		
NOTARY PUBLIC			,
Residing at OLLINA	Ö	BROOKE L. PETERSON SISTANT PUBLIC - STATE OF LITTAL	
My Commission Expires	10/16/2015	COMMISSION # 610867 COMM EXP. 06-16-2015	3

Mohammad	N.	Sani
(GIVEN NAME)	(MIDDLE INITIAL OR NAME)	FAMILY (OR LAST NAME)
Inventor's signature	MUSani	Date 4 20. 2012
Mailing Address21	14 West 620 South, Orem, UT 84	058

PATENT REEL: 028350 FRAME: 0824

**RECORDED: 06/11/2012**